wages, future lost wages, medical bills, future medical bills, and the loss of enjoyment of the 

ordinary pursuit of life.   

However, as defendants recognize, plaintiff’s state court petition contains a prayer for 

relief of an amount “in excess of $25,000.00 (Twenty Five Thousand Dollars) but less than 

$75,000.00.”  Furthermore, the demand letter only accounted for $23,652.00 in medical expenses 

as of the date of the letter.  On March 25, 2015, I questioned whether the amount in controversy 

was met and ordered defendants to show, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the amount in

[...]

regardless of the amount alleged in their prayer for relief.  See R.S.Mo. § 516.097; Mo. S. Ct. R. 

55.05.   

On April 3, 2015, plaintiff filed a Motion for Remand, arguing that “Plaintiff’s Petition 

stipulating to damages less than $75,000” “clearly and unequivocally limit[s] his damages to less 

than Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000).”  Plaintiff argues that the “claim that damages 

do not exceed $75,000.00 should be controlling because the claim was made in good faith.”   

It has been held that: 

A binding stipulation by affidavit or other binding declaration by plaintiff filed in